
The State of New Hampshire

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES ^

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

May 8,2025

Her Excellency, Governor Kelly A. Ayotte

and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to amend an agreement (PO #
1095902) with the Green Mountain Conservation Group (\/C#158389-B001), Effingham, NH, for implementation

of phase 2 of the Danforth Ponds, Ossipee Lake Watershed Management Plan project by amending task 35,
reallocating funds between tasks, and extending the completion date to September 30, 2026 from June 30, 2025

effective upon Governor and Council approval. The original agreement was approved by the Governor and

Council on October 4, 2023, Item #70. This is a no cost time extension. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

NHDES requests approval of a no-cost time extension amendment. This project focuses on four key elements:
Installing best management practices (BMPs) to reduce stormwater runoff from roads; increasing the

understanding and awareness of the condition of shorefront septic systems and motivating property owners to

pump, inspect and potentially replace substandard septic systems; engaging with the Town of Freedom to refine
zoning laws and ordinances governing land use practices and development; and developing a community-based
education and marketing plan to inspire residential and commercial property owners to embrace and implement

best land management practices. Additional time is needed to complete the project due to delays in

constructing stormwater runoff improvements at a site where land ownership and property boundaries needed
further clarification. Task 35 is amended by reallocating $2,000 from Task 52 to allow more funds for the septic
system repair or replacement program for two homes to reduce pollutant loading into the Danforth Ponds.

To date, $67,870 has been spent of the original $100,000 grant award.

In the event that Federal funds become no longer available. General funds will not be requested to support this

program. The amendment has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to form, execution, and
content.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

(obert R. Scott, Commissioner

DES Web Site: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603)271-3503 Fax:(603)271-2867 TDDAccess: RelayNH 1-800-735-2964



Agreement for Services with Green Mountain Conservation Group
Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter calied the "Amendment") dated this 4/3/25 day of April 2025, is by
and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its Department of Environmental
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State") and the Green Mountain Conservation Group
(hereinafter referred to as the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter calied the "^reement") approved by the
Governor and Council on October 4, 2023, item 70 the Grantee agreed to perform certain services upon

the terms and conditions specified In the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of
certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement In certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained In the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A. The Completion Date as set forth in the agreement shall be changed from June 30, 2025, to
September 30, 2026.

B. Exhibit A (Scope of Services) shall be amended as follows:
a. Amend Task 35: Create an incentive progmm making for up to $5,000 $12,000

available for two waterfront homes to offset the cost of repair or replacement of.
fcplocing a septic system found to be In failure or close to failure by a licensed and
certified NH septic Inspector.

C. The Exhibit B (Contact Price and Method of Payment) shall be amended as follows. All other
tasks and payments remain unchanged.

j  Original
Task Description | Payment Difference

Revised

Payment

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 35 1 $10,000 $2,000 $12,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 52 $3,000 -$2,000 $1,000

Total of revised Tasks $13,000 $0 $13,000
"

Initial R
Date
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2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of
this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth

therein.

Initial A^R
Date
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first
above written.

Nat/cy Ritger, Exe I rector

Green Mountain Conserv^on Group

By

If
If
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Department of Environmental Services

By
Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

Approved by Attorney General this ^6"*^ day of .  20ZS

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

By

KeeW uouato, ftHorne^i)

Initial
Date



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlaa, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that THE GREEN MOUNTAIN

CONSERVATION GROUP is a New Hampshire Nonprofit Corporation registered to transact busmess in New Hampshire on

January 09, 1998.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is

in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID; 285491

Certificate Number: 0007148464

%

Ik

71

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Se^ of the State of New Hampshire,

this 3rd day of April A.D. 2025.

David M. Scanlan

Secretary of State



CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, Peter Zach, Board of GMCG President of the Green Mountain Conservation Group, do hereby
certify that:

(1) I am the duly elected GMCG President;

(2) at the meeting held on July 23. 2023. the Green Mountain Conservation Group voted to
accept NHDES funds and to enter into a contract with the Department of Environmental
Services;

(3) the Green Mountain Conservation Group further authorized the Executive Director to
execute any documents which may be necessary for this contract;
(4) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended In any manner whatsoever,
and remains in full force and effect as of the date of the grant to which this certificate is
attached. This authority remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this ceitificate
hereof; and

(5) the following person has^een appoipfed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3)
above:

Nancy RIteer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hei4unt((se^y hand as the Treasurer of the Organization, this
day of month, vear.

tLjAy

April 11. 2025 ^
Peter Zach, GMCG President



ACC^ct CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MIVDDrYYYY}

01/08/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE P0UCIE8
BELOW. THIS CERTIRCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(8), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT If tha cartlflcata holdar la an ADDITIONAL INSURED, tha pollcy(laa) muat hava ADDITtONAL INSURED provlalona or ba andoraad.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, aub}act to tha tanna and eondltlona of tha policy, cartain pollclaa may raquira an andoraamant A atatamant on
this cartlflcata doas not confar rights to tha cartlflcsts holdar In llau of such andoraamantfs).

MOOUCER

Infingar Insuranca - Conway

1205 Eastman Road

PC Box 300

North Conway NH 03660

§25™ct Maaghan Walker

(803)447.5,23 (603)447-5,26

"^'wEll^R'^'i^'^ORhnsurarwa.com

aiaUREfUa) AFFOfOtNO COVERAOE NAICS

titirBfB A ■ Security Insuranca Company

StaUREO

Graan Mountain Consarvation Group

PC Box 95

Efflngham NH 03882

a. Ohio Casualty Insuranca Company

nrmEWf • Phttadalphia Indemnity Insurance Company 18058

MSURERD:

atSURERE:

ttSURERF:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATTHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE USTEO BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POUCES. LtMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IMM
TYPE OP DtaURANCe -  P0UCYNUM8ER

MUeVEFP
fMIVDOfYYYYI

POLKVEXP
fMMnXVYYYYI Lwrra 1

A

X COMKERCIAL OENERAL UABIUTY

BKS(25)58770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE
, 1,000,000

Xl OCCUR
DAMAUblOUl;NlbU
PRFHtSESffiAoecunw**!

, 500,000

UED EXF (Anv orw owtaon) s 5.000

PERSONAL a ADV tifURY
, 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE
, 2,000,000

X POUCY 1 1 JE^ 1 1 LOG
OTHER:

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGO
1 2,000,000

1

A

AU1rOMOBU UABOJTY

BAS(25)58770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025

COtaiaiNED SINGLE UMTT
(FaacddMn

t 1,000,000

ANY AUTO

IHEDULED
rros
MOWNED
rros ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Pw pMon) 1

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HREO
AUTOS ONLY

sc
iL

BODILY INJURY (P«r aeddwit) 1

X X
NC
At

PROPERTY DAMAGE
rPwaeddant)

s

s

B

X UMBRELLA LIAB

ExcfiaaLiAa

4>< OCCUR

ClAMS-MAOE
USO{25)56r70149 09A}1/2024 09/01/2025

EACH OCCURRENCE
, 1,000,000

AGGREGATE
, 1,000,000

OEO X RETENTION S 10-000 s

A

tXERS COMPENaATKm

N/A XWS(25)56770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025

w PER OTH.
^ STATUTE ER

AND eVPLnTWr LMBOJIT Yfii

ANY PROPWETOWPAKTNER/EXECUTIVE FTn
OPnCERMEMSER EXCLUOEO? MM
(Itandrtory tan NH) ' '
If VM dMCfftM uniter

OESMIPTION OF OPERATX)NS b«kM

El. EACHACCCENT
, 500,000

El. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
, 500,000

El. DISEASE - POLICY UMrt
, 500,000

C
Directors & Offlcara Liability

PHSD1820653-014 10/04/2024 10/04/2025

D&O Per Occurrence

D&O Aggregate

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

oeac

Opa

MpnON OF OPERATIONS/LOCAnONSf VEHICLES (ACOR0101. AdtftBeiwI RwiwftoSdwduN. m«y b> iBictwd If iwoffCAN fiqulfaO

ratlofls: Environmental Consuttants

Squam LAkas Asaociatlon

534 US Route 3

HokJamaas NH 03245

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WIU BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PCIXY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORO 25 (2016/03) Th« ACORD nanw and logo ara raglstarad martca of ACORO



The State of New Hampshire

NHDES '^^P^rtment of Environmental Services

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

August 15, 2023

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council APPROVED G & C

ConcorrNH 03301 DATE
ITEM# '^i> '

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NHDES) to enter into an
agreement with the Green Mountain Conservation Group (VC #1S8389-B001), Effingham, NH in the

Tbmp "on/ort/i Ponds, Ossipee Lake Watershed Management Plan Phase
30, 2025 iSe^efal IT"' Council approval through June
Funding is available in the following account:

03-44-44-442010-2035-072-500S75
Dept. Environmental Services, NPS Restoration Program, Grants-Federal

EXPUNATION

NHDES requests approval to enter into a grant agreement for $100,000 with the Green Mountain
Conse^ation Group (GMCG) to complete the Don/ort/i Ponds, Ossipee Lake Watershed Management

T  ̂"9ogement project. NHDES issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) forthe 2023 Watershed Assistance Grants program in June 2022. The fifteen proposals reeled weTe
rarrked based on the criteria included in the RFP: water quality improvement or protection; cost/benefit
ratio, local capacity to complete the project; relative value or significance of the water body
consideration of the project's impact on communities with environmental justice concerns; the project's
incorporation of changing environmental conditions; and general quality and thoroughness of the
proposal. Based on the results of the selection process and available federal grant funding levels seven
implementation projects were selected to receive funding. Please see Attachment 8 for a list of broiect
rankings and NHDES review team members.

Watershed Assistance Grants focus on the reduction of nonpoint source (NPS) pollution. NPS pollution
occurs when rainfall, snowmeit, or irrigation waters travel through the ground or across land
transporting materials that are then introduced into groundwater or deposited into rivers, lakes and
roastal w^ers. Pollutants can include chemicals, sediments, nutrients, and toxins that often have
harmful effects on drinking water supplies, recreation, fisheries, and wildlife..Land development or
changes in land use can also cause NPS pollution by disrupting the natural hydrology of a water body
increasing impervious surfaces, and contributing to the loss of aquatic habitat. Watershed Assistance

vwvw.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive • PO Box 95 • Concord, NH 03302-0095

(603) 271-3503 • Fax: 271-2867 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council

Page 2 of 2 ,

Grants address NPS pollution by promoting responsible land use practices through the installation of
best management practices, restoration of habitats, and reduction of nutrient loading on the watershed
scale.

Danforth Ponds and the lovver bays of Ossipee Lake are frequently visited by tourists throughout the
summer months due to their water clarity and scenic views throughout the watershed. Increased
nutrient loading to the lake from stormwater runoff and aging septic systems are a threat to water
quality Middle Danfdrth Pond is on the 2020-2022 NHDES surface water quality assessment 303(d list
as inSahed for Primary Contact Recreation (swimming) because of the severity of cvano^cteria blooms.
Since 2018 NHDES has issued five Cyanobacteria Advisories.for Middle Danforth Ponds. The advisorieshave ranged in Sh fl four dayl to 33 days. GMCG is actively working with external stakeholders to
reduce nutrient loading to the watershed though the implementation of the Ossipee Lake Watershed
Management Plan Phase I.

This project will focus on four key elements: installing best management practices to reduce
stormwater runoff from roads; increasing the understanding and awareness of the condition of
shorefront septic systems and motivating property owners to pump, inspect and potentially replace
substandard septic systems; engaging with the Town of Freedom to refine zoning
governing land use practices and development; and developing a community-based educat on and ^
marketing plan to inspire residential and commercial property owners to embrace and implement best
land management practices.

The project costs are budgeted at $166,700. NHDES will provide $100,000 (60%) of the project costs
through a federal grant, and GMCG will provide the remaining costs through cash and in-kmd services. A
budget estimate is provided in Attachment A.

In the event that federal funds become no longer available, general funds will not be requested tosurportthil program. The agreement has been approved by the Office of the Attorney General as to
form, execution, and content.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner



FORM NUMBER G-I (venion 11/2021)

GRANT AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby
Mutually agree as fpllows:

.  general PROVISIONS
jjdenhfica^n and Definitions.
1.1. State Agency Name

Department of Environmental Services

1.2. State Agency Address

POBOX95
Concord, NH 03302-0095

13. Grantee Name
Green Mountain Conservation Group 1.4. Grantee Address

236 Huntress Bridge Road, Effingham, NH 03882
1.5 Grantee Phone U

(603) 539-1859
1.6. Account Number
03-44-442010.203M72-5005
75

1.9. Grant Officer for State Agency
Stephen Landry, Watershed Assistance Section Supervisor

1.7. Completion Date
06/30/2025

1.8. Grant Limitation
$  100,000

1.10. State Agency Telephone Number
(603) 271-2969

district: "By rignlog tbb form we certily that w. have compUed with .nv DubUcmeetipfi reoyrement for accep^ce of this grant tnclodlng If applicable RSA 31:9S-b." " nypiibUc
1.11. Gumt^ Sigm W2. Name & TWe of Grantee Signor L
Grantee Signature 2

BrCeOA^ilfcMt
Name & Title of Grantee Signor 2

Grantee Signature 3 Name & Title of Grantee Signor 3

1.13 State Signatve(s) 1.14. Name & Title of State Agency Signor(s)
tC • .

1.15. Approval by Attorney General (Form. Substance and Eiecution) (if G & C approval required)

Assistant Attorney General, On:
1.16. Approval by Governor and CbuncU (if applicable)

On: /  /

Hampshire, acting
^ ̂ identified m block 1.1 (hereinafter referred to as 'Ue State**) the Grantee
mme ^ ̂ I H Grange"), shall perfonn that work identified andmore particulMly described in the scope of work attached hereto as EXmBlT B (the scope of work
bemg hereinafter referred to as "the Projecf ■). v pe or woric

Page 1 of13 Grantee Initials/«#
Date2fS3R



4.

4.1.

4.2.

5.

5.1.

5.2.

5.3.

5.4.

5.5,

6.

...

SSSSSsssK®,,

of the Mtiiftctory S^te ihaU pay the

I'n.
n.u

....

'"— 11.1.4Id

c

7.

7.1.

7.2.

«U. a» prform^ ̂

the acquisition of any and all necessary pcnmtt and RSA 31 95^.

Dtfe, unte. «pdr«. by lh.gnn. t^_^to ^

reconb pertammg to inattcn cov^ 12.

11.2

11.2

11.2

.1

.2

.3

11.2.4

8.

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

9.

9.1.

SlSS.-sSrirx.5s.---
^SiU«i»o«n«pa«,pnA^ib>dlp=«mnd»^ '"

r3SH?^?S-r=
Officer, and his/her decision on any di^^ shall be final
BftTA- PmWlON OFPATj^^;^ ^ information Bid thing.A. used in tins Agre^ the««dd^^^^^^^
develop^ « ̂ to. aUstudies.report^ files,

reproductions, drawings, analyses, graphic rcpresentahons,

12.3

12.4

13.

.

.

omputer programs, computer, printouts, notes, letters, memoranda, paper, and
documents, aU whether finished or unfinished. -
Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date ̂  Grantee ah^ ̂  to
the State, or any person designated by it, unrestnct^ accew to ail data fm

in.rinn duplication, publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other

l^SbTSject to copyright in the United States or any other country by
Date aU data, and any property which has been

Sm the State or puichaaed with flmds provid^
Agreemat. diaU be the property of the State, and ahaU be returned
u^n^niand or upon tennmation of this Agreement for any reason, whichever

anyone it shaU designate, ahall haveBubliah.discloae, distribute and otherwise use, m whole or m pail all dat^ .
MftTUPTI 9^ AnRREMENT. Notwithstanding anything m

the hereunto, inclubm,.

without limitation, the continuance of payments heie^. are ^
the availabUity or continued appropriation of fonds. and m no went
he Usble for any paymenta hereunder m excess of such available or ̂ ropnatrf
funds, fo the event of a reduction or terminal of^fi^
have the right to withhold payment until such ftmda become sv^Uble. if ever. ̂
rfisU have^ right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving the
Grantee notice of such terminatioo.,.

an went of defiuilt hereunder (hereinafter referred to M*Tveoti of DcfauT)-
Failure to pofonn the Project satisftctorily or on schedule; or
Failure to submit any report required hcxwmdcr. otFailuro to maintain, or pennit access to. the reco^ re^ h«^^
Failure to perform any of the other covenanti and conditions of this A«re«n^
Upon the occuncnce ofany Event of Dcfiiult. the State may lake any one, or more,
S'^f^IS^trrSJS^cespeci^theEventof^^^^^^^^
to be remedied within, in the abaence of a greater or lesser specifiaOOT of tune,
thirty (30) days from the date of the notice; and if the Evem of ̂fault is not
thndy remedied, tenninate this Agreement, effective two (2) days after giving the

h.. Evto ufDutol.

dl paymoits to be made under this Agreement and ord«^
oJSutiDOunt which would otherwise accrue to the Graatw duni«
from the date of such notice until such time as the State determaes tto the
Oranlee has cured the Event of Dcfauh ihaU never beSet off against any other obligation the State may owe to the Grantee any damages

orboth.

early termination of this Agreement for
the completion of the Project, the Grantee th^ deliver to the^ 2®^;^
later than fifteen (15) days after the date of toi^o^
referred to as the Tcnnination ReporO dcscribtng m detail all ̂ ject Workperformed, and the Grnrt Amount earned, to and irmh^
iTthe went of Tennination unda paragraphs 10 or 12A ^ 8®^
provisions, the approval of such a Tennirumon Report by the State ̂  fflfitieSTSantee to receive tbm portion of the Ormit arramrn earned to and mcluding

^^^OTt^'o^cnnmatioo under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these gmoal
provisions, the approval of such a Tennination by the State di^m m
SL Swe tlSaantee from any and afi babihty to
incurred by the State as a result of the Grantee's breach of its obbgations

anything in this Agreement to the conti^. ̂ctceot where notice defoult has been given to the Grantee hereunder, the Gran^
^^tenninate this Agreement without cause upra^ (30) dsys
mrin TfT OF TNTFREST No officer. memlw of cnqiloyee of the Grantee,

or cm!,U^ of
the eove^ body of the locality or localities m >^ch tlw Project « to beperformed, w4k) exercises sny functions or responsibihties m the review or

Page 2 of 13
Chrantee Initi

Date ^3



14.

15.

16.

17.

17.1

17.1.1

17.1.2

19.

20.

^rovri of^ undertaking or cuiying out ofwch Project, «h^ participate in 17.2
tny deaiioa relating to thia Agreement which affecta hii or her peraoaal interest
or the interest of any co7poratioa, partnerihip, or asaodatioD m which he or ahe
is direcUy or indirectly interested, nor ihalj he or she have any persona] or
pecuniary interest, direct or indirect, in this Agreement or the prooeeda thereof.
QRANTEE'S RRIATIOh^ TO TTO SJATE.' In die peafonnance of this
Agreonent the Qiantee, iti eniploye^ and any subcontractor or subgrantee of 18.
de Qitntec are in all req>ecti independent contractors,.and are neither agents
nor eaqiloyces of the State. Neither the Qrantee nor any of its officers,
employees, agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, have authority
to bind tbe State nor are diey entided to any of the lymdrrf. workmen's
eonapensation or anohtmcots provided by the State to its enqiloyees.

SyBCON I "Hie Qnatee not or
(Sbcrwise transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the State. None of the Project Wo^ shall be rtbrwiTniftri or
lubgranted by tbe Grantee other than as set forth in Exhibit B without the prior
written consetit of die State.
llfPEMNifiCA,T^QN- The Qrantee shall defend, indemnify and hold
tlK State, its officers and enqiloyeea, &om ""d against any 'nH atl loates suffered
by the State, its officers and enqiloyees, and any and all eii>ini« liabilities or
pmalties asserted against tbe State, its officers and cnqiloyeea, by or on 21.
ofany person, on account oC based on, resultiiig from, arising out of (or which
oay be claimed to arise cut oQ the acts or omissicDs of the Qrantee or
nbcontnctor, or sobgrantee or other agent ofthe Qrantee. Notwithstanding the
faregomL nodling haein contained ahall he deemwt tn a B/Tti*Tr of the
sovereign ixmnunity ofthe State, wdiicfa immunity is hereby reserved to (be
This covenant shaD survive the terminetiao of this agreemenL
INSVRAWCE-
Tbe Qrantee shall, at its own expense, obtain and {q fgice, or i^iti
require my subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee performing Project work to
obtain md maintain in force, both for the benefit of tbe State, the following
insurance:

Statutory workers' corrqieosation and employees liability for aU
eoqiloyeei engaged in tbe perfoiuiance of the Project, and
Oraeral liability insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death or propoty
damage, in amcuitts not less than $1,000,000 pa occurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate for bodily injury or death any one incident, and $500,000 for property
damage in any one incideiit; and

22.

23.

24.

Tlie poUcics described in subparagraph 17.1 ofthis paragraph ihaU be the standardform enqiloyed in the State ofNew Hampthire, issued by underwrite accotable
totheStatc,andautbori2edtodobu8inessintheStateofNcwHampshire. Qranteeshall ftimish to the St«e, certificates of insurance for all reriewal(i)-of insurance
required under this Agreement no later than ten (10) days prior to the expiration
date of each insurance policy.
WAIVER OF BRRACH- No fiuhire by tlm State to enforce any provisions hoeof
after any Event.of De&uh shall be deemed a waiver of itt rî  with regard to
that Event, or any subsequent Event No express waiver ofany Event of De&ult
shall be deenied a waiver of any provisioas hereof. No such frihire of waive-
ihaU be deemed a waiver of the rî  of tbe S^ "to cnfcree each and aU of the
provisionshereofuponanyfimherorotherdefiMdt on the part of the Grantee.'
NOTICE- Any notice^ a party hereto to the other party than be deenied to have
been duly deliv^ or given at the tune of mailing by cotified mail, postage
prepaid, in a United States Post Office addressed to the parties st die «ddrfiifs
first sbove given.
AMENPMEKT- lliis Agreement may be emended, waived or discharged only
by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto arid only ate approval ofsuch amowtmrnt, waiver or discharge by the Qovenwr and CouncU of the State
ofNew Han^ishire, ifrequired mby the signing State Agency
CONS-mUCTTON OF AGREEYRNT AND TERM^ Tliis Agreement shall be

. construed m accordance with tbe law of tbe State of New Hairipshire, and is
binding ^ inures to the benefit oftbe parties and their respective sucecaMriand assignees. The captioni and contents oftbe "subject" blank arc used only as '
a matter of convenient and are not to be considered s part of diii Agreement or
to be used in detennining the intend of the parties hcaeto.
HflRP PAKTffiS- ^ not intend to benefit any third parties
arid this Agrieetnent shidl ̂  be construed, to ctrnfer any such benefit
ENTIRE AQRPPMFNT- Hiis Agreement, which may be executed in a number
ofcounterparti. each of whkh shall be deemed m original, constitutes the entire
agreement and understanding between the partiea, and stpenete all prior
agreements and understandings relatmg hereto.
SPECIAL PRQYISIQNS- llie additional or modifying provisions set forth in
Exhibit A hereto are incorporated as part of this agreement v
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Exhibit A

Special Provisions

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant Agreement to the State from the
united States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), NPS Implementation Grant under
CFDA # 66 460. All applicable requirements, regulations, provisions, terms and condrtions of
thls^ederal Grant Agreement are hereby adopted In full force and effect to the rel^p
between this Department and the grantee. Additionally, the Grantee shall comply with the
terms of the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act .
NHDES with their Unique Entity Identifier (UEI-SAM) number. The Grantee s UEI-SAM number is
121570431.

in addition to the General Provisions of Paragraph 1 through 23, the following provisions,
including those required by federal regulations apply to this Agreement:

II Nondlscrimlnatlon. The Grantee shall comply with 40 CFR part 7 which prohibits
discrimination under any program or activity receiving Federal assistance on the basis of race,
color, national origin, or gender, and 40 CFR part 12 which prohibits discrimination based on
handicap.

,1) Financial management The Grantee shall comply with 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart ̂  and the
specific standards regarding financial reporting, accounting records, internal control, budget
control, allowable cost, source documentation, and cash management outlined therein.

III) Allowable costs. All costs charged to this Agreement shall be eligible, necessary and
reasonable for performing the tasks outlined In the approved project scope of services The
costs shall be allowable, meaning that the costs must conform to
detailed In 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E. The costs. Including match, shall be incurred between the
Sre^menf s Effective Date and the Completion Date, except that match may begin to accrue
Jfior to the Effective Date provided It conforms to the terms of the
from the U.S Environmental Protection Agency to the State and follows the date of
letter of approval of the proposed project scope of services.

IV) Matching funds. All matching funds contributed by the Grantee shall conform to the sannelal JguSo^^s, and grant conditions as the federal funds In the Agreement and referenced ,n
2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E.

V) property Management. The Grantee shall comply with the property management andprocedures detailed In 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D.

VI) Debarment and Suspension. The Grantee shall comply with 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart C. Bysubmlttlne ihe Agreement, the Grantee certifies that It has not been debarred or
'sus ended by a government agency. Additionally, the Grantee certifies that It win not make or
permit any award (subgrant or subcontract) at any tier to any party which is
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suspended or is otherwise excluded from or Ineligible for participation in Federal assistance
programs under Executive Order 12549, "Oebarment and Suspension."

VII) Procurement When purchasing goods or services with grant or match funds, the Grantee
shall comply with procurement regulations as detailed In 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D which
includes procurement standards, competition, methods of procurement, contract cost and
price, agency review, bonding requirements, and contract provisions.
a. Assignment of Subcontracts. The Grantee shall not assign, pr otherwise transfer any
Interest In this Agreement without the prior written consent of the State Agency.
b. Consultant Fee Cap. The Grantee will limit grant-funded payment to subcontractors under
the circumstances detailed in 2 CFR Part 1500.9

c. Subcontracts. The Grantee shall:

i. Ensure that every subcontract Includes provisions for compliance with Federal and
State standards applicable to the contract;
ii. Ensure that every subcontract Includes all clauses required by Federal statute and
executive orders, and their Implementing regulations; and
iii. Ensure that subcontractors are aware of requirements Imposed upon them by State
and Federal statutes and regulations.

VIII) Participation by Disadvantaged Business Enterprises. The Grantee shall comply with the
terms of 40 CFR Part 33 Subpart C, which requires that organizations conduct a competitive
procurement process making a good faith effort to utilize goods and services provided by
disadvantaged businesses.

IX) New Restrictions on Lobbying: interim Finai Ruie. The Grantee shall comply with the terms
of 40 CFR part 34, and 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart E which prohibit the use of Federal grant funds to
influence (or attempt to influence) a Federal employee, and requires the submission of
Standard Form LLL ("Disclosure of Lobbying Activities") if nonfederal funds have been used to
influence (or attempt to influence) a Federal employee.

X) Drug-Free Workpiace. The Grantee shall comply with the terms of 2 CFR Part 1536 which
require as a condition of the Agreement, certification that the Grantee maintains a drug-free
workplace. By signing and submitting this Agreement, the Grantee certifies that they will
observe the required practices for maintaining a drug-free workplace.

XI) Bonding requirements. For construction or facility improvement contracts or subcontracts
exceeding the sirriplified acquisition threshold (currently $150,000), the minimum requirements
shall be as follows:

a. A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent of the bid price. The "bid
guarantee" shall consist of a firm commitment such as a bid bond, certified check, or other
negotiable instrument accompanying a bid as assurance that the bidder will, upon
acceptance of his bid, execute such contractuai documents as may be required within the
time specified.

b. A performance bond on the part of the contractor for 100 percent of the contract price. A
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"performance bend" is one executed in connection with a contract to secure fulfiliment of ail

«  hnnd" is one executed in connection with a contract to assure payment as
rSuired by law of ail persons supplying labor and material in the execution of the wor
provided for in the contract.

SSSSSSiSHE—-

as a direct cost of carrying out the scope of work.
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Exhibit B

Scope of Services

The Green Mountain Conservation Group (GMCG) will perform the following tasks as described
in the proposal titled Qanforth Ponds, Ossipee Lake Watershed Management Plan Phase 2:
BMPs & Community Engagement:

Objective 1: Mitigate stormwater runoff at a high priority site that was noted in the Watershed
Management Plan (Site #4 Ossipee Lake Road runoff to Lower Danforth Pond).
Measure of Success: Best Management Practice (BMP) Implementation at Site #4 that
demonstrates a positive impact on pond water quality.

Deliverable 1: Site Specific Project Plan (SSPP); Mitigation design and Installation at Site #4;
Photo documentation; Operation and Maintenance (O&M) plans; and pollutants controlled
reports (PCRs) forthe BMPs installed.

Task 1. Finalize the Ossipee Lake Road runoff mitigation scope of work with the Town of
Freedom (Town).
Task 2. If design/engineering assistance Is determined to be necessary, follow NHDES-approved
procurement procedures. Issue a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) to select a contractor.
Task 3. Coordinate with NHDES staff to develop a SSPP for the pollutant load reduction
modeling for Site #4. Submit the draft SSPP to NHDES for review. Finalize the SSPP based upon
review comments. Submit the updated SSPP to NHDES for final review and approval.
Task 4. Determine if the project qualifies for NHDES Permit by Notification or formal application
for review. Prepare and submit required permit application to NHDES. Prepare and submit the
required permit applications to the Town.
Task 5. Develop a material and labor plan for the Site #4 BMP project. Prepare all necessary
paperwork, including Town of Freedom and volunteer tracking sheets and waiver forms.
Task 6. Purchase required materials and schedule the Installation.

Task 7. Once all permits have been approved. Install erosion control measures at site.
Task 8. Install Site #4 stormwater mitigation BMPs.
Task 9. Document the Site #4 BMP installation with Town and volunteer tracking sheets and
photos.

Task 10. Develop an Operation and Maintenance Plan for the Site #4 BMPs installed. Provide
the final plan to NHDES. Remove all erosion control measures after the project is complete and
the areas are stabilized.

Task 11. Prepare and submit the Pollutants Controlled Report (PCR) based upon pollutant load
reduction modeling completed for Site #4.

Objective 2: Mitigate stormwater runoff at a high priority site that was noted in the Watershed
Managenrient Plan (Site #6 private road and camping area runoff to the Shawtown Brook/
Middle Danforth Pond).

Measure of Success: BMP Implementation at Site #6 that demonstrates a positive impact on
pond water quality.
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Deliverable 2: Mitigation design and installation at Site #6. Photo documentation, O&M plans,
and PCRs for the BMPs installed.

Task 12. Update the Concept Runoff Mitigation Scope {FBE, 9/27/19) into its two phases for
implementation. Phase 1 conceptual Includes drywell, paved ditch, and stone lined channel.
Phase 2 conceptual includes weirs, sediment basin, and infiltration system.
Task 13 If design/engineering assistance is determined to be necessary, follow NHDES-
approved procurement procedures, issue a Request for Qualifications ^
contrartor. If construction services are to be procured by GMCG, follow NHDES guidance to
develop and issue a solicitation to select the construction contractor. , ^ .
Task 14 Coordinate with NHDES staff to develop a SSPP for the pollutant load redurtion
modeling for Site #6. Submit the draft SSPP to NHDES for review. Finalize the SSPP based upon
review comments. Submit the updated SSPP to NHDES for final review and approval.
Task 15 Determine if the Site #6, Phase 1 project BMPs qualify for NHDES Permit by
Notification or formal application for review. Prepare and submit required permit application to
NHDES. Prepare and submit the required permit applications to the Town.
Task 16. Develop a material and labor plan for the Site #6, Phase 1 BMP. Prepare all necessarypaperwork, including volunteer tracking sheets and waiver forms. „ , . „. ,
Task 17. Purchase required materials and tentatively schedule the installation for Phase 1.
Task 18. Once all permits have been approved, install erosion control measures at site. Install
stormwater mitigation BMPs for Site S6, Phase 1 BMP.
Task 19. Document the Site #6, Phase 1 BMP installation with Town and volunteer tracking
sheets and photos.

Task 20 For Site 6, Phase 1, develop an Operation and Maintenance Plan for the BMPs
installed. Provide the final plan to NHDES. Remove ail erosion control measures after the
project is complete and the areas are stabilized. ,, nu . en.
Task 21. Prepare and submit the Pollutants Controlled Report (PCR) for Site #6, Phase 1 BMPs
based upon pollutant load reduction modeling.
Task 22. Determine if the Site #6, Phase 2 project BMPs qualify for NHDES Perniit by
Notification or formal application for review. Prepare and submit required permit application to
NHDES. Prepare and submit the required permit applications to the Town.
Task 23. Develop a material and labor plan for the Site #6, Phase 2 BMP project. Prepare allnecessary paperwork, including volunteer tracking sheets and waiver forms.

Task 24 Purchase required materials and tentatively schedule the installation for Phase 2.
Task 25. Once all permits have been approved, install erosion control measures at site, install
stormwater mitigation BMPs for Site #6, Phase 2. =.nH
Task 26. Document the Site #6, Phase 2 BMP installation with volunteer tracking sheets and

tKk°27 For Site #6, Phase 2, develop an Operation and Maintenance Plan for the BMPs
installed. Provide the final plan to NHDES. Remove all erosion control measures after the
project is complete and the areas are stabilized. ^ r- «
Task 28. Prepare and submit the Pollutants Controlled Report (PCR) for Site #
6, Phase 2 BMPs based upon pollutant load reduction modeling.
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- Oblecttve 3; Establish process to define and Implement actions to enhance septic system
adequacy, maintenance, and practices across the Danforth Pond community. ̂
Measures of Success: Community engagement in septic system management and evidence of

. Improved septic maintenance and replacement of septic systems as required.

Deliverable 3: Defined Implementation process to enhance septic systems approved by NHDES.

Task 29. Solicit Friends of Danforth Ponds members to join the septic sub-committee through
email, mail, and neighborhood canvassing. Hold bi-monthly meetings, set agenda, and adopt
mission, vision, and goals.

Task 30. Create a Septic Survey with relevant questions that impact a horneowner's septic
system. Develop a brochure to Danforth Ponds and include critical aspects for healthy septic
system maintenance. Distribute both the survey and brochure.
Task 31. Host a "septic social" to educate the community on septic system maintenance and
water quality. Distribute educational pamphlets and invite a member of the community to
discuss personal experience with an individual septic system replacement.

Task 32. Conduct a live inspection of a septic systeni by a New Hampshire certified septic
inspector for the public to attend.
Task 33. Explore and coordinate quantity discounts for pumping and inspection of septic
systems for Danforth Pond homeowners. Announcements of all septic initiatives will be made
through a newsletter, at the septic social and via direct mail.

Task 34. Create up to $200 incentives for up to 15 waterfront homeowners who complete
septic system pumping and/or maintenance.
Task 35. Create an incentive for up to $5,000 for two waterfront homes to offset the cost of
replacing a septic system found to be in failure by a licensed and certified NH septic inspector.
Task 36. Research and inform homeowners on additional grants and low interest loan
opportunities available for septic system upgrades.

Task 37. Host a virtual informational session with an acknowledged septic system expert on
current residential wastewater technology, different types of systems available, and New

Hampshire subsurface waste disposal system regulation.
Task 38. Compile and analyze septic system survey results to include type of system, age,
distance from water, number of bedrooms, state approval, and proper maintenance.

Oblective 4: Develop outreach and education opportunities, including on-site small scale
BMP demonstration projects to marshal greater community support and engagement in the

adoption of recommendations contained In the Osslpee Lake Watershed Management Plan,
Phase 1.

Measures of Success: The successful implementation of BMPs at multiple locations that

demonstrate a positive impact on pond health..

Deliverable 4: Mitigation design and Installation at each site. Photo documentation, O&M
plans, and pollutants controlled reports (PCRs) for the BMPs installed.

Page 9 of 13 Grantee Initial
Date



Task 39. collaborate with selected homeowners on Danforth Road, Abenaki Drive, and Dale
If ObieX^'A Ss arfnot covered in the Objective 1 or 2 SSPP, coordinate with

NHDES staff to develop a SSPP for the pollutant load reduction modeling for Site .S SSPP to nS review. Finalize the SSPP based upon review comments. Submit the
.inriatpd SSPP to NHDESfprfinal review and approval.

Task 41 Determine if the BMPs qualify for NHDES Permit by Notification or formal application
for review. Prepare and submit required permit application to NHDES. Prepare and submit the

» b. ».>.■«■

oaoerwork including Town of Freedom and volunteer tracking sheets and waiver forms.?Isk « Purchase required materiais and tentatively schedule the Installation.
Task 44. Once all permits have been approved, instail erosion control measures at site, thenInstall the BMP projects at selected properties.
Ta^k iroocument the BMP installation with Town and volunteer tracking sheets and pho os.
Before and after pictures for installed BMPs are taken for education and outreach material.
Task 46. Develop an O&M Plan for the BMPs installed. Provide the final plan to NHDES. RemoveII ■ «/.^ntrni mpasufes after the project is complete and the areas are stabilized.
TasM^Prepare and submit the Pollutants Controlled Report (PCR) based upon pollutant load
TasktrDwetTpublish, and distribute educational materials on runoff mitigation and BMPs
S 4TSn and prepare an educational sign to place at the Ossipee Lake Road BMP site.

srSLru^^a^^ertTln "'or^rn with property owners (as needed, for the public
to view the completed BMPs.

Obiectlveii Review local zoning laws and ordinances, and planning policies.
Dians to advocate for policy changes to both alter current laws and land use practices to

I.- t thp imoacts of future development in currently less developed areas of the watershed.

and Freedom Conservation Commission.

Deliverable 5: List of recommendations for Freedom to mitigate impacts of future
development.

Task 51 Review Freedom Zoning Ordinances and Master Plan. Conduct an internal meeting to
discuss and generate recommendations for the Freedom Planning Board and Conservation
S sfSLnt findings to the Planning Board and Conservation Commission. Collaborate with
both the board and Commission to propose Zoning changes. Attend public hearings and Town
Meetings relevant to the changes.

nblectlveS: Conduct project management and submit ali required reports to NHDES.
litloi.* » » (Page 10 of 13 Grantee



Measures of Success: Project management activities are conducted, and reports are sub mitted
to NHDES.

Deliverable 6: Financial documentation, semi-annual progress reports, and final report are
submitted to NHDES.

Task 53. Conduct project management including submittal of financial documents such as
payment requests and match and procurement,documentation and procurement;

communicate with NHDES and other project partners as needed; conduct other activities
required for grant management.
Task 54. Submit electronic semi-annual reports documenting all work performed during the
project periods as follows: ^

• Work completed April 1 - September 30, report is due by October 31
• Work completed October 1 - March 31, report is due by April 30

If the grantee has not completed a timely submittal of the progress reports, all further
payments will be suspended until the overdue reports are submitted and approved by NHDES.
Task 55. Submit a comprehensive final report to NHDES on or before the project completion
date. The final report shall include documentation for procurement of construction services,
photo-documentation of constructed project components, proof that the project was
constructed according to permits and conditions (photos, as-built plans, and other
documentation required by the permit and grant agreement) additionally, the final report will
comply with NHDES and U.S. EPA requirements found in the final report guidance document,
including ADA compliance on the NHDES Watershed Assistance Section webpage.

Additional Requirements of the Agreement

Quality Assurance

All project activities which are to be guided by a quality assurance (OA) document such as a
Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) or Site Specific Project Plan (SSPP) must not begin prior
to NHDES/U.S. EPA approval of that QA document. In the event that sampling, modeling, or
other such activities precede QA document approval, the data will not be considered valid, and
the grantee will forfeit the ability to receive payment for those activities.

Outreach Materials

All materials produced for public distribution shall be reviewed and approved by NHDES prior to
distribution and shall include the NHDES logo and the following citation: "Funding for this
project was provided In part by a Watershed Assistance Grant from the NH Department of
Environmental Services with Clean Water Act Section 319 funds from the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency". All final work products must meet the applicable Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) Title II Regulations to the extent practicable and shall be guided by best
practices outlined in the Revised Section 508 Standards of the Rehabilitation Act and the Web
Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG). At minimum, final work products shall include sans-
serif fonts, underlined and descriptive text links, color best practices, captions for audio and
video content, headers in tables, images with alt text, gender-neutral text, and consideration of
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the Plain Writing Act. Examples of final work products and outreach materials include, but are
not limited to, project reports, press releases, newsletter articles, websites, videos and signage.

Operations and Maintenance . r u-
Management practices Implemented as agreed upon in the scope of services of this grant
agreement and with grant funds or matching funds under a Section 319 Watershed Assistance
Grant, shall be properly operated and maintained for the intended purposes during the life
span of the project. The life span of a project shall be determined by the Grantee, tailored to
the types of practices expected to be funded in this project, and agreed upon by NHDES. The
Grantee shall provide NHDES with an engineering estimate of the design life of the best
management practice(s) (BMPs), or in the case of small-scale BMPs which do not have a design
life estimation completed by an engineer, the design life of that practice shall be estimated to
be ten years.

Operation includes the administration, management, and performance of non-maintenance
actions needed to keep the completed practice safe and functioning as intended. Maintenance
Includes work to prevent deterioration of the practice, repairing damage, or replacement of the
practice to Its original condition If one or more components fall. The Grantee shall assure that
any sub-award of Section 319 funds similarly Include the same condition In the sub-award.
Additionally, both U.S. EPA and NHDES reserve the right to periodically Inspect a practice during
the life span of the project to ensure that operation and maintenance are occurnng. If it is
determined that the participants are not operating and maintaining these practices in an
appropriate manner, NHDES may request a refund for that practice supported by the grant.

Page 12 of 13 Grantee InltialsA^^Date7-0^-X?



Exhibit C
Method of Payment and Contract Price

Procurements of goods or services made with grant funds, or those credited as match, s hall
comply with the terms of this agreement, and must be reportefii to NHDES. Documentation of
match credit shall be provided with each payment request. The cumulative match value for the
project shall meet or exceed the amoynt pf grant funds received multiplied by 0.667 (e.g.
$100,000 grant X 0.667 = $66,700 minimum match required). The grantee shall submit payment
requests, procurement reports, and match documentation on the forms provided by NH DES.
Payment shall be made in accordance with the following schedule based upon satisfactory
completion of specific tasks, and receipt of deliverables as described in Exhibit B:

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 1-3 $6,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 4-6 $8,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 7-8 $5,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 9-11 $1,500

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks U&13 $4,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 14-17 $5,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 18 $5,400

jUpon rampletion and NHDES approval of Tasks 19-21 $1,000

l Upon completion and NHDES.approval of Tasks 22-24 $5,400
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 25 $5,900

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 26-28 $500

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 29 $200

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 30 $300

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 31* $150 i
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 32&33 $100

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 34 $2,900

Upon completion and N HDES approval of Task 35 $10,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 36-38 $100

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 39&40 $5,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 41-43 $1,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 44 $12,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 45-48 $2,500

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 49 $3,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 50 $1,500

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 51 $1,800

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 52 $3,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of task 53 ( $3,000
Upon completion and NHDES approval of Task 54 $1,000

Upon completion and NHDES approval of Tasks 55&56 I $4,750
Total $100,000

Funding Is provided through a Watershed Assistance Grant from the NH Department of
Environmental Services with Clean Water Act Section 319 funds from the U.S. Environmental

Protection Agency. - i
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Green mountain
CONSERVATION GROUP

www.gmcg.org

CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY

I, KnuteQgren. rhalrnf the Board nf Green Moi-ntain rnn^ervatlon Group, do hereby certify
that:

(I) I am the duly elected Chair:

(21 at the Green Mountain Conservation Group Executive Committee meeting held on SahL^
2023. the Green Mountain rnnservation Group voted to accept NHDES funds and to enter into
a contract with the Department of Environmental Services;

(3) Tho firppn Mountain rnn.Prvation Group further authorized Executive Director Matthew
Howe to execute any documents which may be necessary for this contract;

(4) this authorization has not been revoked, annulled, or amended in any manner whaUoever,
and remains in full force and effect as of the date of the grant to which this certificate is
attached. This authority remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this certificate
hereof; and

(5) the following person has been appointed to and now occupies the office indicated in (3)
above:

Matthew Howe

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Office of certifying officer of the
Organization,this 2glLdayof July, 2023

Knute Ogren, Ghair



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTEFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretary of State of the State ofNew Hampshire, do hereby certify that THE OREEN MOUNTAIN

CONSHIVATION GROUP is a New Hampshire Nor^jrofit Coiporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire «i

January 09,1998.1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is

in good standing as far as ̂ s office is concerned. •

Business ID: 28S491

Certificate Number: 0006283027

%

%

torn

o

A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 20th day of July A.D. 2023.

David M Scanlan

Secretary of State



ACO^ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
tuiq't^tificaTE is issued AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOI^ER. THISTHIS CERTIFICATE 18 ISSUtiU AO a wa 11 ca vr »Ary ab a i -res tub r AUCPAnB AFFORDPO BY THE POLICIES

DATE (MMOCWYIY)

08/17/2023

BELOW. THIS CERT1RCATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER<S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: tf tho csrttflcstB hotdsr Is sn AODmOMAL INSURED, ths pollc
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, sub|^ to the tsrim and conditions of the pol
this certmcste does not confer rl^We to the certtflcete holder tn lieu of euch

muet have ADOmONAL INSURED provlelona or be endoreed.
Icy, certain pollclee may require en endofeemenL A etatement on
endbreementfe).

PRODUCER

Inflnoer insurance • Conwey
1205 Eastman Rd

POBox300

NorthConway . NH 03880

lu^kyo wl^» AVf

(603)447^123 K^.Noi: (603)447-5126
tonyaOinfinserlnsurance.com

MSURERfSI AFFOROINO COVERAGE NAICS

MsuiBmA- Ohio Security Insurance Co

M8URED

Graen Mountain Conservation Group

PO Box 95

Fffinoham NH.03882.

MSURERC;

MSURERO:

INSURER F:

Q  RPWIRIOM NUMBER:

um

DOCUMENT WRH RESPECTTOV^ICH THIS

^LvSSi AND ̂ >^mONS OF SUCH POUCIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY P/UD Cy
lABPLEAJW MUeVEFF wuevBtf

UMITS
TYPe OF INSURANCE aBD.

COMMERCIAL 09<BUU.LIABaJTY

CLAM&MADE OCCUR

GEWLAQGREQATE UMITAPPUES PER:

^  □POOCY LOC

OTHER;

AUTOMOeiLE UABILrTY

AMYAUTO

OMNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRaXAUAB

EXCESS UAB

OEO

8CHBXILE0
AUTOS
NON-aM<EO
AUTOS ONLY

OCCUR

CLAIUS41A0E

X RETEKT1CN »
WORKBU COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS-LiABnjTY y,m
ANY PROPRIETOR«UnNER«XECUTIVE
0FFICERMEM8ER EXCLUOCO?
(MMdMory in NH) -
If w, «!■**• wdw
pteCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bMww

T in

B

IQS

NfA

POLICY NUMBER

6KS(24)56770149

BAS(24}56770149

USO(24)56770149

XWS(24)56770149

niMAXVYYYYl

09/01/2023

09/01/2023

09/01/2023

09/01/2023

IMMTOfYYYYI

09/01/2024

09/01/2024

09/01/2024

09/01/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TUHLNre;
PREMISES (Ea ocagnnol

MED6XP(AnyontPf»en)

PERSONAL lAOV INJURY

GENERALAQQREOATE

PROOUCTB-COMPOPAQQ

IbMBINEO &NOLE UMfT
fE»>edd»nB

BODLY INJURY (Pw pMon)

BODILY INJURY (Pw aeddwM)
■FRSpERTTBSKSSe
fPf ■edd.rtl

EACH OCCURRENCE

AOOREOATE

, PER _
i statute

mr

E.LEACHACCIOEMT

E.1-DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE

E.L aSEASE-POUCYUMIT

1,000,000

500,000

5,000

1,000,000

2.000.0X

2,000,000

t 1,000,000

1,000,000

600,000

500,000

500,000

0ESCIBPT10N OF OPERATIONS ILOCATIOKS/VEHICIES {ACORD in AddBtonM Sehi*A* mflT b* «lt*«h*d X inorA
EnvironmsntsI Consuttants

•pM* l> r*quir«4)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ■

New HampsWra Department of EnvUonmentaJ Services
29 Kazan Drive

Concofti NH 03301
_i :

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WUi. Be DELIVERED IN
ACCORDAMCe WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

A 4«jiiL.90iSACQRD CORPORATION. All rfohts reserved.

ACORO 26 (2016^3) Ths ACORD wims ind toffo sre rsBistBred mtrks of ACORO



Attachment A

Budget Estimate

Budget Item

Salaries and Wages
Travel and Training

Contractual

Equipment and Supplies

Construction

Indirect Costs

s319 Grant Funding

$33,140

$785

$15,000

Sl,375

$44,700
$5.000

Non-Federal

Matching Funds

$17,580

$260

$5,170

$500

$43,190

$0

Totals

$50,720

Si,045

$20,170
Sl,875

$87,890
$5,000

Total Project Cost $100,000 $66,700 $166,700



ACORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DO/VYYY)

05/07/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A {MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND,CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. '

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or t>e endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsementjs).

PRODUCER

infinger insurance • Conway

1205 Eastman Road

PC Box 300

North Conway NH 03860

Meaghan Waiker

(803)«7.5123 (803)447.5126

aooHess- iiwalkeriginfingerinsurance.com
INSURERiS) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC0

INSURER A: Security Insurance Company
INSURED

Green Mountain Conservation Group

PO Box 95

Effingham NH 03882

INSURER B : Casualty Insurance Company

INSURER c: Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 18058

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: CL251883247 REVISION NUMBER;

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THATTHE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THS?T1
TYPE OF INSURANCE

MLieVEFP POLICY EXP
LTR

X

POLICY NUMBER

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABtUTY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GENl AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

X POUCY LOC

OTHER;

BKS(25)56770149

(MM/PO/YYYY)

09/01/2024

immajd/yyyyi

09/01/2025

UMITS

EACH OCCURRENCE

QAMAeETDREHTEO
PREMISES (Ea occufrencel

MEO EXP (Any on* pnoo)

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG

1,000,000

500,000

5.000

1.000,000

2,000,000

2,000.000

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY

ANY AUTO

X

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(E« •cdd«fitl 1,000.000

BODILY INJURY {Par parson)

OVmED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY X

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OVSMED

AUTOS ONLY

BAS(25)56770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025 BODILY INJURY (Par acddant)

PROPERTY DAMAGE
IPar acddani)

X UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS UAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE
1.000,000

USO(25)56770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025
AGGREGATE

1,000.000

DED X RETENTION S 10,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTY y, ̂
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Msrtdaiory In NH)
If yas. daseriba un^
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow

H

STATUTE
OTH
ER

XVyS(25)56770149 09/01/2024 09/01/2025
E.L EACH ACCIDENT 500,000

E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
500,000

E.L- DISEASE - POLICY UMIT
500,000

Directors & Officers Liability
PHSD1820853-014 10/04/2024 10/04/2025

D&O Per Occurrence

D&O Aggregate

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS! LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, AddKlonal Ramarks Schadula, may ba atUchad If mora spaca Is raqulrad)

Operations: Environmental Consultants

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

NHDES Watershed Management Bureau

27 Hazen Drive

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord

1

NH 03302-0095

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

(01988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Attachment B:

2023 Watershed Assistance and Restoration Grant Ranking

Organization Project Name
Reviewer

AVG RANK by
avgA B c 0 E

Town of Durham

Restoration of the Oyster River Herring Run through Removal of the
Mill Pond Head-of-Tide Dam and

Installation of Fish Passage on the Oyster Reservoir Dam, Durham NH

-  84 78 83.5 88 80 82.7 1

University oifNew
Hampshire

Great Bay Waterbody/Watershed Nitrogen Non-Point Source Study
Implementation: Phase 4 - Dover Retrofits to Reduce Nitrogen

79 85 81 82 85 82.4 2

NIppo Lake

Association

Nippo Lake Association Watershed Management Plan:
Implementation of Land Conservation/Protection of Road, Residential

and In-lake BMPs

77 85 78 85 86 82.2 3

Lake Sunapee

Protective Association

Lake Sunapee Watershed Plan Implementation Phase 3: Kidder Brook
Bank Stabilization BMPs

79 90 79 76 85 81.8 , 4

Green Mountain

Conservation Group

Danforth Ponds, Ossipee Lake Watershed Management Plan Phase 2:
BMPs & Community Engagement

82 90 77 75 83 81.4 5

Partridge Lake

Property Owners

Association

Partridge Lake Watershed Restoration Plan

Preparation for In-lake Phosphorous Treatment and North Shore

Culverts BMP

■78 82 82 80 83 81.0 6

Town of Wolfeboro
Rust Pond- North Inlet Subwatershed Implementation Phase 2 and

Dredging Feasibility Study
70 81 74.5 85 90 80.1 7

Town of Wolfeboro
Lake Wentworth-Crescent Lake.Watershed Management Plan,

Phase 5;' Stormwater BMPs
77 85.5 72 79 85 79.7 8

Tucker Pond

improvement
Association

Tucker Pond Watershed-Based Management Plan
.  Implementation Phase 1: Quimby Road BMPs and

Septic Sykerh Upgrades
73 80 76.5 80 78 77.5 9

Town of Alton

Mill Pond, Mill Pond supplement to the Merrymeeting River
Watershed Management Plan Implementation, Phase 2: Route

140 (Alton) BMPs for drainage areas MPI; MPIO, and the parking
lot Included in MP12

73 65 80 :80 88 77.2 10



Attachment B: 2023 Watershed Assistance and Restoration Grant Ranking
Page 2

Newfound Lake

Region Association

Newfound Watershed Management Plan Implementation Phase
5: Streambank Restoration in Atwell Brook

79 75 76.5 76 74 76.1 11

Strafford Regional

Planning

Commission

Sunrise Lake Watershed Management Plan Implementation
Phase I; Structural BMPs

73 74 79 75 77 75.6 12

Southwest Regional

Planning

Commission

Lake Warren Watershed BMP Implementation Phase II 58 82 69 67 85 72.2 13

Lake Kanasatka

Watershed

Association

Lake Kanasatka Watershed-Based Management Plan

Implementation Phase 1: Watershed and

Shorefront BMPs

70 55 68 76 70 67.8 14

Squam Lakes

•Association.

Squam Watershed Management Plan, Phase 1: Remediation

and BMPs for Cotton Cove.and Sandwich Town Beach.
70 66 ' 71 47 74 65.6 15

Review Team Members

Name Qualifications

Steve Landry

29 years experience. Watershed Assistance Section Supervisor, project management, Merrimack watershed and
fluvial geomorphology expertise

Jeff Marcoux 18 years experience, Watershed Coordinator, project management, grant and contract expertise

Sally Soule 24 years experience, Coastal Watershed Coordinator, project management. Coastal watershed expertise

Andrea Bejtlich 4 years experience. Watershed Specialist, surface and drinking water sampling, grant management expertise.

Katie Zink 11 years experience. Watershed Assistance Specialist, surface and drinking water sampling, microbial expertise


